THE EFFECTS OF NARROW MONEY ON THE
MALAYSIAN ECONOMY

BY:

WONG SHU HUI
(EGA 99037)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION,
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS

OCTOBER 2001

Iveralti M

T



Acknowledgement

I wish to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor Dr. Kwek Kian Teng for
her support, motivation and guidance. 1 have managed to learn a lot under her
supervision, | wouid also like to extend my gratitude to my friends, Tan Kah Geh and
Ngok Siew Meng for their help and encouragement. Lastly, [ would like to thank my

famuly for thetr moral support.



Abstract

The research of the effects of narrow money in the economy has been often
and extensively done over the vears. These include using Quantitative Theory of
Money model and testing various types of monetary aggregates such as from narrow
money to broad money to attest the relationship of money with the economic
variables. Monev has evolved trom the torm of barter trade to gold and to fiat money
over the centuries. Today, in a modern world and advanced technology, the form of
payments that has further enhanced the convenience of household, has transformed
the society into a cashless societv. Cashless payments can be in the form of credit
card, debit card and ¢-purse. The initial intention of this paper was to find out the
impact of credit card on the Malaysian economy. But due to lack of research data on
credit cards, this research appraises the role of narrow money in the Malaysian
economy assuming that credit cards have the same effect as of narrow money'. The
key findings are narrow money does aftect inflation in the economy. But the
relationship between narrow money and output is unclear. The findings have also
proven that over the years, the role of narrow money has dwindled. Could it possibly
happen because of new forms of pavment®? This research is unable to answer this
question’ and will only serve as a starting point for future research to further explore
into the role of credit card in the economy that might have slowly taking over the role

of narrow money (currency in circulation and demand deposits) in the economy.

' Since the function of credit card is similar to narrow money in terms of its liquidity and convenience.
2 Credit card, debit card. e-purse.

P Till there’s enough data on credit cards

il



Contents Page

Acknowledgement 1
Abstract i
Contents v
List of Tables vii
List of Figures viil
List of Abbreviations XI

Chapter 1 Introduction I

I. 1. Objectives 2
1.2: Data Collection 4
I.3: Theoretical Framework 6
[.4: General Outline 7
Chapter 2 A Macro Perspective on Money, Inflation and OQutput 8
2.1: Money and Inflation: A Review 8
2.2: Money and Output: A Review 9

2.3: Is Money Exogenous or Endogenous? A Granger Causality Test 10
2.4: Quantity Theory of Money 11

2.5: Are Inflation and Output Procyclical, Countercyclical or Acyclical? 14

Chapter 3 The Effects of Total M1 on the Economy 24
3.1: The Effects of Changes of Total M/ on Inflation Rate 24

3.1.1: Rolling Regression of Pon A;fl 26

3.1.2: Regression of P on Sum of Lags of A;Il 30

3.1.3: Granger Causality Test between A;/l andi’ 36

3.2: The Effects of Changes of Total A/ on Qutput 38

3.2.1: Rolling Regression of 1P on M1 41

3.2.2: Regression of ll./’ on Sum of Lags of A/.II 47

3.2.3: Granger Causality Test between M1and 117 49



Contents Page

Chapter 4 The Effects of Currency in Circulation (CU) on the Economy 52

4.1: The Effects of Changes of Currency in Circulation on Inflation Rate 52

4.1.1: Rolling Regression of i’ on (,‘.l/ 54
4.1.2: Regression of ;’ on Sum of Lags of (".(/ 57
4.1.3: Granger Causality Test between (U and P 61
4.2: The Etfects of Changes of Currency in Circulation on Output 63
4.2.1: Rolling Regression of I1P on U 65
4.2.2: Regression of /;/’ on Sum of Lags ot ¢ e 70
4.2.3: Granger Causality Test between U and 1y 72
Chapter 5 The Effects of Demand Deposits(DD) on the Economy 75
5.1: The Effects of Changes of Demand Deposits on Inflation Rate 75
5.1.1: Rolling Regression of Pon DD 77
5.1.2: Regression of P on Sum of Lags of DD 80
5.1.3: Granger Causality Test between DDand P 84

5.2: The Effects of Changes of Demand Deposits on Output 86
5.2.1: Rolling Regression of /I7 on DD 88
5.2.2: Regression of Ii[’ on Sum of Lags of DD 92
5.2.3: Granger Causality Test between [5[) and P 94



Contents

Chapter 6
6.1:
6.2:

6.3:

6.4:

Appendix

Conclusion

[ntroduction

Narrow Money and Inflation

6.2.1: OLS Regression of [nflation on Narrow Money
6.2 2: Rolling Regression

6.2.3: Distributed Lag Model

6.2 4: Granger Causality Test

6.2.5: Summaryv

Narrow Money and Output

6.3.1: OLS Regression of Output on Narrow Money
6.3.2: Rolling Regression

6.3.3; Distributed Lag Model

6.3.4: Granger Causality Test

6.3.5: Summary

Future Directions

Bibliography

vi

Page

96
96
97
97
98
98
99
99
100
100
100
100
101
101
102

103
104



List of Tables

Table

35

3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5

. . .

Regression of 7071 on Mand 7111
Regression of 77/ on M1and 7CP/!

Coefficients of Variation of Narrow Money,

¢’ and its Components and /7/{” and its Components

Regression of !.’ on A./l

Regression of P> on Sum of Lags of A;/l
Granger Causahity Test between .’\./I and /"
Regression of l;/’on /\/./l

Regression of ll'l" on Sum of Lags of M1
Granger Causality Test between A/'I land 1P
Regression of Pon CU

Regression of P on Sum of Lags of CuU
Granger Causality Test between C.U and P
Regression of I;P on CZ"U

Regression of Ii[’ on Sum of Lags of C;‘.U
Granger Causality Test between C.U and [IP
Regression of 1.’ on 1).[)

Regression of P on Sum of Lags of DD
Granger Causality Test between DDand P
Regression of IiP on I;).[)

Regression of 1p on Sum of Lags of ljl)

Granger Causality Test between D/)and /7P

vii

Page

“

2
(B

39

48

50

53

58

62

64

71

73

76

81

85

87

93



List of Figures

Figure Page
2.1 Deseasonalised M/ 15
2.2 Deseasonalised Total (7’7 (7CPT) 15
2.3 Deseasonalised Total 177 (1711°) 15
2.4 Trends of Narrow Money M/, C'{/and DI 6
and its first difference
2.5(a-d) Trends of (711 components and its first ditference 17
2.6(a-f) Trends of /1P components and its first difference 19
3.1 Comparisons of the Effects of Mion P of '’/ Components 26
3.2 Rolling Regression -~ Total (:/’/ 27
3.3 Rolling regression — Food 27
3.4 Rolling Regression ~ Transport 28
3.5 Rolling Regression —~ Medical care 28
3.6 The Effects of Sum of Lags of M1on P (1 year) 33
3.7 The Effects of Sum of Lags of Af.fl on I’ (2 years) 33
3.8 The Effects of Sum of Lags of M1on P (3 years) 34
3.9 The Effects of Sum of Lags of A/.Il on P (4 years) 34
3.10 The Effects of Sum of Lags of MlonP (5 years) 35
3.11 Comparisons of the Effects of M1on IIP of IIP Components 40
3.12 Rolling Regression - Mining 41
3.13 Rolling Reéression — Electricity 41
3.14 Rolling Regression ~ Manufacturing 42
3.15 Rolling Regression — Product Agriculture 42
3.16 Rolling Regression — Food 43
3.17 Rolling Regression — Beverages 43
3.18 Rolling Regression — Tobacco 44
3.19 Rolling Regression — Wood Product 44
3.20 Rolling Regression - Rubber Product 45
3.21 Rolling Regression - Potrol and Coal 45
3.22 Rolling Regression - Transport 46

Vil



Figure

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
49
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22

Compartsons of the Effects of (U on P of CPI Components
Rolling Regression - Total (°/°/
Rolling Regression — Food
Rolling Regression - Gross Rent
Rolling Regression - Miscellaneous
The Ettects of Sum of Lags of ( '.U on /." (1 year)
The Effects of Sum of Lags of ('.(/ on P (2 years)
The Ettects of Sum of Lags ol ( ‘.{/ on /.’ (3 years)
The Effects of Sum of Lags of ('.(/ on l.’ (4 years)
The Effects of Sum of Lags of CUon I’ (5 years)
Comparisons of the Effects of (f.(,/ on Iil’ of //P Components
Rolling Regression — Mining
Rolling Regression - Electricity
Rolling Regression — Manufacturing
Rolling Regression - Product Agriculture
Rolling Regression - Food
Rolling Regression — Beverages
Rolling Regression —~ Tobacco
Rolling Regression — Wood Product
Rolling Regression -- Electrical Product
Rolling Regression — Transport
The Effects of Sum of Lags of (,,,,‘.U on /l./"’ (1 year)



Figure Page

5.1 Comparisons of the Effects of /;/)on P of ('] Compenents 77
5.2 Rolling Regression — Total ('P/ 78
5.3 Rolling Regression - Food 78
54 Rolling Regression - Beverages 79
5.5 Rolling Regression - Transport 79
5.6 The Effects of Sum of Lags of /)./)on ;’ (1 year) 82
5.7 T'he Effects of Sum of Lags of /)./,) on i’ (2 years) 82
5.8 The Effects of Sum of Lags of DDon P (3 vears) 83
5.9 The Effects of Sum of Lags of DD on P (4 years) 83
510 The Effects of Sum of Lags of DD on P (5 years) 84
5.11 Comparisons of the Effects of I.).[) on /il’ of //P Components 88
5.12 Rolling Regression — Electricity 88
5.13 Rolling Regression — Manufacturing 89
5.14 Rolling Regression — Product Agriculture 89
5.15 Rolling Regression — Food 90
5.16 Rolling Regression — Wood Product 90
5.17 Rolling Regression — Petrol and Coal 91
5.18 Rolling Regression — Transport 91



List of Abbreviations

Narrow Money and its Components

Mi Narrow Money M/
v Currency in Circulation
DD Demand Deposits

Consumer Price Index and its Components

crf Consumer Price Index

1rer! Total Consumer Price Index

D Food

BEV Beverages and Tobacco

Cl Clothing and Footwear

(R Gross Rent, Fuel and Power

FURN Furniture Furnishings and Household Equipment
MFED Medical Care and Health Expenses

TPT Transport and Communications

RCR Recreation, Entertainment, Education and Cultural Services
MISC Miscellaneous Goods and Services

X1



Index of Industrial Production and its Components

1r
i
MN
1
Ml
P
D

B

B
IX
wp
RP
CM
PC
NM
BM
MP
LP
TPT

Index of Industrial Production
Total Index of Industrial Production
Mining

Electricity

Manufacturing

Processing of Agricultural Products
Food

Beverages

Tobacco Products

Textiles

Wood and Wood Products

Rubber Products

Chemical and Chemical Products
Products of Petroleum and Coal
Non-Metallic Mineral Products
Basic Metals

Metal Products

Electronic and Electrical Products

Transport Equipment

XH



