THE EFFECTS OF NARROW MONEY ON THE MALAYSIAN ECONOMY

BY:

WONG SHU HUI (EGA 99037)

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION, UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ECONOMICS

OCTOBER 2001



Acknowledgement

I wish to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor Dr. Kwek Kian Teng for her support, motivation and guidance. I have managed to learn a lot under her supervision. I would also like to extend my gratitude to my friends, Tan Kah Geh and Ngok Siew Meng for their help and encouragement. Lastly, I would like to thank my family for their moral support.

Abstract

The research of the effects of narrow money in the economy has been often and extensively done over the years. These include using Quantitative Theory of Money model and testing various types of monetary aggregates such as from narrow money to broad money to attest the relationship of money with the economic variables. Money has evolved from the form of barter trade to gold and to fiat money over the centuries. Today, in a modern world and advanced technology, the form of payments that has further enhanced the convenience of household, has transformed the society into a cashless society. Cashless payments can be in the form of credit card, debit card and e-purse. The initial intention of this paper was to find out the impact of credit card on the Malaysian economy. But due to lack of research data on credit cards, this research appraises the role of narrow money in the Malaysian economy assuming that credit cards have the same effect as of narrow money. The key findings are narrow money does affect inflation in the economy. But the relationship between narrow money and output is unclear. The findings have also proven that over the years, the role of narrow money has dwindled. Could it possibly happen because of new forms of payment²? This research is unable to answer this question³ and will only serve as a starting point for future research to further explore into the role of credit card in the economy that might have slowly taking over the role of narrow money (currency in circulation and demand deposits) in the economy.

¹ Since the function of credit card is similar to narrow money in terms of its liquidity and convenience.

² Credit card, debit card, e-purse.

³ Till there's enough data on credit cards

Contents	Page
Acknowledgement	ii
Abstract	iii
Contents	iv
List of Tables	vii
List of Figures	viii
List of Abbreviations	хi
Chapter 1 Introduction	1
1.1: Objectives	2
1.2: Data Collection	4
1.3: Theoretical Framework	6
1.4: General Outline	7
Chapter 2 A Macro Perspective on Money, Inflation and Output	8
2.1: Money and Inflation: A Review	8
2.2: Money and Output: A Review	9
2.3: Is Money Exogenous or Endogenous? A Granger Causality Test	10
2.4: Quantity Theory of Money	11
2.5: Are Inflation and Output Procyclical, Countercyclical or Acyclical?	? 14
Chapter 3 The Effects of Total M1 on the Economy	24
3.1: The Effects of Changes of Total M1 on Inflation Rate	24
3.1.1: Rolling Regression of \dot{P} on $\dot{M}1$	26
3.1.2: Regression of \dot{P} on Sum of Lags of \dot{M} 1	30
3.1.3: Granger Causality Test between $M1$ and P	36
3.2: The Effects of Changes of Total M1 on Output	38
3.2.1: Rolling Regression of IIP on $M1$	41
3.2.2: Regression of IP on Sum of Lags of $M1$	47
3.2.3: Granger Causality Test between M1 and IIP	49

Contents	Page
Chapter 4 The Effects of Currency in Circulation (CU) on the Economy	52
4.1: The Effects of Changes of Currency in Circulation on Inflation Rat	e 52
4.1.1: Rolling Regression of \dot{P} on \dot{CU}	54
4.1.2: Regression of $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$ on Sum of Lags of $\stackrel{\bullet}{CU}$	57
4.1.3: Granger Causality Test between CU and P	61
4.2: The Effects of Changes of Currency in Circulation on Output	63
4.2.1: Rolling Regression of IIP on CU	65
4.2.2: Regression of IIP on Sum of Lags of CU	70
4.2.3: Granger Causality Test between CU and IIP	72
Chapter 5 The Effects of Demand Deposits(DD) on the Economy	75
5.1: The Effects of Changes of Demand Deposits on Inflation Rate	75
5.1.1: Rolling Regression of $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$ on $\stackrel{\bullet}{DD}$	77
5.1.2: Regression of $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$ on Sum of Lags of $\stackrel{\bullet}{DD}$	80
5.1.3: Granger Causality Test between $\stackrel{\bullet}{DD}$ and $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$	84
5.2: The Effects of Changes of Demand Deposits on Output	86
5.2.1: Rolling Regression of IIP on DD	88
5.2.2: Regression of IIP on Sum of Lags of DD	92
5.2.3: Granger Causality Test between $\stackrel{\bullet}{DD}$ and $\stackrel{\bullet}{IIP}$	94

Contents		Page
Chapter 6	Conclusion	96
6.1:	Introduction	96
6.2:	Narrow Money and Inflation	97
	6.2.1: OLS Regression of Inflation on Narrow Money	97
	6.2.2: Rolling Regression	98
	6.2.3: Distributed Lag Model	98
	6.2.4: Granger Causality Test	99
	6.2.5: Summary	99
6.3:	Narrow Money and Output	100
	6.3.1: OLS Regression of Output on Narrow Money	100
	6.3.2: Rolling Regression	100
	6.3.3: Distributed Lag Model	100
	6.3.4: Granger Causality Test	101
	6.3.5: Summary	101
6.4	: Future Directions	102
Appendix		103
Bibliography		104

List of Tables

Table		Page
2.1	Regression of TCP! on M1 and THP	!2
2.2	Regression of THP on M1 and TCPI	13
2.3	Coefficients of Variation of Narrow Money,	22
	TCPI and its Components and TIIP and its Components	
3.1	Regression of l on $M1$	25
3.2	Regression of P on Sum of Lags of M	32
3.3	Granger Causality Test between $M1$ and P	37
3.4	Regression of III' on $M1$	39
3.5	Regression of IP on Sum of Lags of $M1$	48
3.6	Granger Causality Test between M 1 and IIP	50
4.1	Regression of $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$ on $\stackrel{\bullet}{CU}$	53
4.2	Regression of $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$ on Sum of Lags of $\stackrel{\bullet}{CU}$	58
4.3	Granger Causality Test between $\stackrel{\bullet}{CU}$ and $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$	62
4.4	Regression of IIP on CU	64
4.5	Regression of IIP on Sum of Lags of CU	71
4.6	Granger Causality Test between $\stackrel{\bullet}{CU}$ and $\stackrel{\bullet}{IIP}$	73
5.1	Regression of $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$ on $\stackrel{\bullet}{DD}$	76
5.2	Regression of $\stackrel{\bullet}{P}$ on Sum of Lags of $\stackrel{\bullet}{DD}$	81
5.3	Granger Causality Test between \overrightarrow{DD} and \overrightarrow{P}	85
5.4	Regression of IIP on DD	87
5.5	Regression of IIP on Sum of Lags of DD	93
5.6	Granger Causality Test between DD and IIP	95

List of Figures

Figu	Figure	
2.1	Deseasonalised MI	15
2.2	Deseasonalised Total CPI (TCPI)	15
2.3	Deseasonalised Total /// (77//²)	15
2.4	Trends of Narrow Money M1, CU and DD	16
	and its first difference	
2.5(a-d) Trends of CPI components and its first difference	17
2.6(a-f) Trends of IIP components and its first difference	19
3.1	Comparisons of the Effects of M 1 on P of CPI Components	26
3.2	Rolling Regression - Total CP1	27
3.3	Rolling regression – Food	27
3.4	Rolling Regression - Transport	28
3.5	Rolling Regression - Medical care	28
3.6	The Effects of Sum of Lags of $M1$ on P (1 year)	33
3.7	The Effects of Sum of Lags of $M1$ on P (2 years)	33
3.8	The Effects of Sum of Lags of $M1$ on P (3 years)	34
3.9	The Effects of Sum of Lags of $M1$ on P (4 years)	34
3.10	The Effects of Sum of Lags of $M1$ on P (5 years)	35
3.11	Comparisons of the Effects of $M1$ on IIP of IIP Components	40
3.12	Rolling Regression - Mining	41
3.13	Rolling Regression – Electricity	41
3.14	Rolling Regression – Manufacturing	42
3.15	Rolling Regression – Product Agriculture	42
3.16	6 Rolling Regression – Food	43
3.17	7 Rolling Regression – Beverages	43
3.18	Rolling Regression – Tobacco	44
3.19	Rolling Regression – Wood Product	44
3.20	Rolling Regression - Rubber Product	45
3.2	Rolling Regression - Petrol and Coal	45
3.22	2 Rolling Regression - Transport	46

Figure	
4.1 Comparisons of the Effects of $\overset{\bullet}{CU}$ on $\overset{\bullet}{P}$ of CPI Components	54
4.2 Rolling Regression - Total <i>CP1</i>	55
4.3 Rolling Regression – Food	55
4.4 Rolling Regression – Gross Rent	56
4.5 Rolling Regression - Miscellaneous	56
4.6 The Effects of Sum of Lags of $\dot{C}U$ on \dot{P} (1 year)	59
4.7 The Effects of Sum of Lags of CU on P (2 years)	59
4.8 The Effects of Sum of Lags of CU on P (3 years)	60
4.9 The Effects of Sum of Lags of (U) on P (4 years)	60
4.10 The Effects of Sum of Lags of $\stackrel{\cdot}{CU}$ on $\stackrel{\cdot}{P}$ (5 years)	61
4.11 Comparisons of the Effects of CU on IIP of IIP Components	65
4.12 Rolling Regression – Mining	65
4.13 Rolling Regression – Electricity	66
4.14 Rolling Regression - Manufacturing	66
4.15 Rolling Regression – Product Agriculture	67
4.16 Rolling Regression – Food	67
4.17 Rolling Regression – Beverages	68
4.18 Rolling Regression – Tobacco	68
4.19 Rolling Regression - Wood Product	69
4.20 Rolling Regression Electrical Product	69
4.21 Rolling Regression – Transport	70
4.22 The Effects of Sum of Lags of CU on IIP (1 year)	72

Figu	figure	
5.1	Comparisons of the Effects of DD on P of CPI Components	77
	·	78
5.2	Rolling Regression – Total CPI	
5.3	Rolling Regression – Food	78
5.4	Rolling Regression - Beverages	79
5,5	Rolling Regression - Transport	79
5.6	The Effects of Sum of Lags of DD on P (1 year)	82
5.7	The Effects of Sum of Lags of \overrightarrow{DD} on \overrightarrow{P} (2 years)	82
5.8	The Effects of Sum of Lags of \overrightarrow{DD} on \overrightarrow{P} (3 years)	83
5.9	The Effects of Sum of Lags of \overrightarrow{DD} on \overrightarrow{P} (4 years)	83
5.10	The Effects of Sum of Lags of \overrightarrow{DD} on \overrightarrow{P} (5 years)	84
5.11	Comparisons of the Effects of DD on IIP of IIP Components	88
5.12	Rolling Regression – Electricity	88
5.13	Rolling Regression - Manufacturing	89
5.14	Rolling Regression – Product Agriculture	89
5.15	Rolling Regression – Food	90
5.16	8 Rolling Regression – Wood Product	90
5.17	7 Rolling Regression – Petrol and Coal	91
5.18	Rolling Regression – Transport	91

List of Abbreviations

Narrow Money and its Components

MI Narrow Money MI

Currency in Circulation

DD Demand Deposits

Consumer Price Index and its Components

CPI Consumer Price Index

TCPI Total Consumer Price Index

FD Food

BEV Beverages and Tobacco
CL Clothing and Footwear

GR Gross Rent, Fuel and Power

FURN Furniture Furnishings and Household Equipment

MED Medical Care and Health Expenses

TPT Transport and Communications

RCR Recreation, Entertainment, Education and Cultural Services

MISC Miscellaneous Goods and Services

Index of Industrial Production and its Components

IIIP Index of Industrial Production

Till? Total Index of Industrial Production

MN Mining

EL Electricity

MI: Manufacturing

PA Processing of Agricultural Products

FD Food

BEV Beverages

TB Tobacco Products

TX Textiles

WP Wood and Wood Products

RP Rubber Products

CM Chemical and Chemical Products

PC Products of Petroleum and Coal

NM Non-Metallic Mineral Products

BM Basic Metals

MP Metal Products

EP Electronic and Electrical Products

TPT Transport Equipment